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Reuben Yeroushalmi (SBN 193981)

i Daniel D. Cho (SBN 103449}

:iBe.n Yeroushalmi (SBIN 232540
YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES
9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 610E
i Beverly Hills, Califorma 50213
Telephone:  310.623.1926
Facsimile: 310.623.1930

Attorneys for Plaintiffs,
Consumer Advocacy Group, Ing.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATL OFF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OFF LOS ANGELES — CENTRAL DISTRICT

BC449678
CONSUMER ADVOQCACY GROUP, INC,, | CASE NO.
in the pubhc interest.
Plaintiff, ) COMPLAINT FOR PENALTY,

INJUNCTION, AND RESTITUTION
.
Viclation of Proposition 63, the Sale

SHIMS MARKETING, INC.. a California Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Corporation, SHIMS BARGAIN CENTERS, | Act of 1986 (Health & Sufety Code, §
a Califormia Corporation, and DOES 1-20; 252495, ei seq.)

Defendants. ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL

CASE ({cxceeds $25,000)

Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. alleges a cause of action against Defendants as
follows:
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COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, THE SALE DRINKING WA'J_‘ER AN TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1980 (HEALTH ANDSAFETY CODE§ 252430, ET SEQ.)
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THE PARTIES

. PlainufY Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. (“Plaintiff” OR “CAG”) is a non-profit

corporation qualified to do business in the State of California. CAG is a person within
the meaning of Health and Safery Code section 25249.11, subdivision (7). CAG, acting
as a private attorney general, brings this action in the public inierest as defined under

Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (d).

. Defendant Shims Marketing, Inc. (*Shims Marketing™) is a company incorporated in the

State of California.

. Defendant Shims Bargain Centers (“Shims Bargain™) is a company incorporated in the

State of Cablormia.

. Plaintiff is presently unaware of the true names and capacities of defendants Does 1-20,

~and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff will amend this

complaint to allege their trie names and capacities when ascertained. Plaintiffis
informed, believes, and thereon afleges that each {ictiiously named defendant is
responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged and the damages caused

thereby.

. At all fhmes mentioned hercin, the term “Defendants” includes Shims Marketing, Inc.,

Shims Bargain Centers and Does 1-2{L

. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that each of the Defendants af all

times mentoned herein have conducted business within the State of California.

. At all times relevant to this action, each of the Defendants, including Does 1-20, was an

agent, servant, or emplovee of each of the other Defendants. [n condneting the activities
alleged in this Complaint, each of the Defendants was acting within the course and scope
of this agency, service, or employment, and was acting with the consent, permussion, and
authorization of each of the other Defendanis. All actions of each of the Defendants
alleged in this Complaint were ratified and approved by every other Defendant or their
officers or managing agents. Alternatively, each of the Défcn:iants_ aided, conspired with

and/or facilitated the alleged wrongiul conduet of each of the other Defendants.
, .

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION &3, THE 5ATE DRW](ING WATER AND TOXH.

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1936 {HEALTH ANDNSAFETY CODE§ 232495, ET SEQ.)




10

11.

!

\

Alternatively, at times relevant to this action, Defendant Shirns. Marketing so controlied
Defendant Shims Bargain as to render Shims Bargain the mere instrumentality of Shims
Marketing. Therefore, it is in furtherance of the ends of justice, that the Corporaie form
of Defendant Shims Bargain should be disregarded.

Plainti{f is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that at all relevant times, gach of the

Defendants was a person doing business within the meaning of Health and Safety Code

section 25249 11, subdivision (b), and that each of the Defendants had ten (10) or more

employees at all relevant imes.

JURISDICTION

The Court has jurisdiction over this lawsuit pursuant to California Constitution Article
VI, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction in ali causes except
those given by statule to other frial courts. This Court has jurisdiction over this action
pursuant to Health and Safery Code section 25249.7, which allows enforcement of
violations of Proposition 65 in any Court of competent junisdrction.

This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants named herein because Defendants either
reside or are located in this State or are foreign corporations atthorized to do business in
California, are regisiered with the Califormia Sceretary of State, or who do sufficient
business in California, have sufficient minimum contacts with California, or otherwise
intentionally avail themselves of the markets within California through their manufacture,
distribution, prometion, marketing, or sale of their products withint California to render
the exercise of jurisdiction by the California courts permissible under traditional notions

of fair play and substantial justice.

. Venue is proper in the County of Los Angeles because one or more of the instances of

wrongful conduct occurred, and continues to occur, in the County of Los Angeles and/or
becanse Defendants conducted, and continue to conduet, business in the County of Los

Angeles with respeet to the consumer products {hat arc the subject of this action.

3

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING ’WﬁTER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (EEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SECL)
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14,
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16.

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF FROPOSITION 63, THE SAFL DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

BACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS
In 1986, Califprnia voters approved an initiative o address growing concerns about
exposure to ioxic chemicals and declared their right *[f]o be informed about exposures to
chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.” Baliot Pamp.,
Proposed Law, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 1986) at p. 3. The initiative, The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health and Salety Code sections
23249.5, ef seq. (“Proposition 637), helps to protect California’s drinking water sources
from contamination, to allow consumers to make informed choices about the prodnets
they buy, and to enable persons to protect themselves from toxic chemic.:als as they see
fir.
Proposition 63 requires the Governor of California to publish a list of chemicals known i
the state to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm. Health & Safety Code
§ 25249.8. The list, which the Governor updaies al least once a year, contains over 700 :
chemicals and chemical families. Proposition 65 imposes warning requirements and
other controls that apply to Proposition 63-listed chemicals.
All businesses with ten (10) or more employvees that operate or sell products in California
must comply with Proposition 65. Under Proposition 65, businasses are: (1) prohibited
from Jmowingly discharging Proposition 65-listed chemicals into sourees of drinking
water { Health & Safety Code § 25249.5), and (2) required w provide “clear and
reasonable’” warnings before exposing a person, knowingly and intentionally, to a
Proposition 63-listed chemical {Health & Sqfeiy Code § 25249.6).
Proposition 65 provides {hat any person "violating or threatening to vielate" the sialne
may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction. Healrh & Safety Code § 252497,
"Threaten fo violate" means "to create a condition in which there is a substantial
probubility that a violation will oceur.” Health & Safety Code § 25249.11¢8).
Defendants are also liable for civil penalties of up 1o $2,500.00 per day per violation,
recoverable in a ¢ivil action, Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b).

£

ENFORCEMENT ACT DF 1986 (HEALTH AND SATFETY CODE § 25249 5, 5T SE{L}
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17,

18.

19.

20.

Plaintifl identified certain practices of manufacturers and distributors of lead-bearing
products of exposing, knowingly and intentionatly, persons in California to the
Proposition 65-listed chemicals of such products without first providing clear and
reasonable warnings of such to the exposed persons prior o the time of exposure.
Plaintiff later discerned that Defendants engaged in such practice. .

On October 1, 1992, the Governor of California added Lead and lead compounds to the
list of chemicals known to the State to cause cancet {Cel. Code Regs. tit, 27, § 27001(b}).
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code seciions 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty (20) months
after addition of Lead and lead compounds to the list of chemicals known to the State to
cause cancer, Lead and lead compounds became fully subject to Proposition 65 warning
requirements and discharge prohibitions.

On February 27, 1987, the Governor of California added Lead to the list of chemicals
known to the State to canse reproduciive toxicity (Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 27001{ch}.
Lead is known 1o the Siate 10 cause developmental, female, and male reproductive
toxicity. Pursuant {0 Health and Safety Code seclions 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty (20)
months after addition of Lead to the list of chemicals known to the State to canse
reproductive loxicity, Lead became fully subject to Iﬁ'ﬁpasiﬁun 63 Warning requirements
and discharge prohibitions.

SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE

On or about July 9, 2010 Plainti{f gave noiice of alleged violations of Health and Safety
Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer products exposures, subject to a private
action to Shims Marketing, identified in the notice as “Shim’s Marketing, Inc.,” Shims
Bargain, identified in the notice as “Shim’s Bargain Cepiers,” and io the California
Attomey Ceneral, County District Attorneys, and City Attorneys for each city containing
a population of at Ieast 750,000 people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly
oecurred, conceming the following consumer products:

(1) Torch Heavy Duty Rubber Flashlight (Ttem No: TL-0114);

]

COMPLATNT FOR VIOLATION OF PROBOSITION 635, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF j986 (HEALTH &WD SATETY CODE § 252445, ET SEQL)
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21.

22,

23.

{2) 4 PCS Black Plastic Clamps with orange tips attached to yellow, black & red

cardboard backing; and
{3y P.L.T. 25/ Measuring Tape (liem No. TI7).

On or ghout August 18, 2010, Plaintifl’ gave notice of alleged viclations of Health and
Safety Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer products exposures, subject to a
private action to Shims Marketing, identified in the notice as “Shim’s Marketing, Ine.,”
Shims Bargain, identified in the notice as *“Shim’s Bargain Centers”, and to the Californig
Attomey General, Coﬁnty District Attorneys, and City Attorneys 10r each city containing
a population of at feast 750,000 people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly
ocentred, concerning the following consumer products:

{1} “Sport” Black and Gold Print children’s Sandals. Size 25, Product No, 3334,

(23 “D” “Sport” Red, Black, and Gold Primt Children’s Sandals, Size 32, Product
No. 228415, and

(3) “D* “Sport™ Burgundy, Brown, and Black Chiidren’s Sandals, Size 33, Product
No. 338
Before sending the notice of afleged violation, Plaintiff investigated the consumer
products invelved, the likelihood that such products would cause users to suffer
significant exposures to lead, and the corporate structure of each of the Defendants.
Plaintiff’s notice of 2lleged violation included a Ceriilicate of Merit executed by the
attorney for the noticing party, CAG. The Cerlificate of Merit statcd that the attomey for
Plaintiff who executed the certificate had consulted with at least one person with relevant

and appropriale expertisec who reviewed data regarding the exposures to lead,

respectively, which are the subject Proposition 65-listed chemicals of this action. Based

on that information, the atlomey for Plaintiff who executed the Certificate of Merit
believed there was a reasonable and meritorious case for this privale action, The attorney
for Plaintiff attached to the Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General the
confidential facinal information sulTicient to establish the basis of the Certificate of

Merit.
&

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION &5, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (IIEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 23249 5 BT 8E().)
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24, Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations also included a Certificate of Service and a
document entitled "The Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 65) A Suramary." Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

25, Plaintiff is commencing this action more than sixty (60} days from the dates that Plaintiff
gave notice of the alleged violations to Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain and the
public prosecutors referenced in Paragraphs 20 and 21. |

26. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thercon alleges that neither the Attorney General, nor
any applicable district atiorney o city attorney has commenced and is ditigently
proseculing an action against the Defendants.

7. Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims alleged herein pﬁor to

filing this Complaint.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc, and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain for
Violations of Proposition 63, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxie Enforcement Act of 1986
{Health & Safety Code, 88 25249.5, ef seq.))

Torch Heavy Duty Rubber Flashlight (Jtem No: TL-0114)

28, Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 ibrough 27 of this comptaint ds though fully set forth herein.

26. Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, 2 manufacturer,
distribuior, promoter, or vetailer of Torch Heavy Duty Rubber Flashlight
{ltem No: TL-0114) (“Flashlight™), a consumer product designed for personal use.

3. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Flashlight contains Lead.

11. Defendants knew or should have know that Lead has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known 10 cause cancer and reproductive toxieity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Flashlight within Plaintiff's notice of alleged viulaﬁuﬁ

further discussed above at Paragraphs 2.

N

COMPLADNT FOR VIGLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, THE SAFE t)R_INKLN:G WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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Plaintiff’s allegations regarding Flashlight concern “[c¢jonsumer products exposurs[s].”
which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisilion, purchase, slorage,
consumption, or olher reasonably foresecable use of a consumer good, or any exposure
that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(b).
Flashlight is a consumer product, and. as mentioned in herein, eﬁpﬂsures to Lead ook

place as a result of such normal and foreseeabie consumption and use.

. The principal routes of exposure are through dermal conlacl, ingesiion and inhalaiion.

Persons sustain exposures by handling Flashlight without wearing gloves or by touching
bare skin or mucuos membranes with gloves after handling Flashlight as well as hand to
mouth contact (e.g, by inscrting surfaces, such as hands, that have contacied Flashlight
into their mouths), hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in partienlate matter released
or emanating from Flashlight during application and insta.llatiﬂn, as well as through
environmental mediunis that carry the Lead and Lead Compounds once contained within

the Flashlight.

. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants® violalions of

Proposition 65 as 1o Flashlight have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct
which violates Healtl and Safety Code section 25249.6, inchiding the manufachure,
distribution, promotion, and sale of Flaghlight, so that a separate and distinct violatien of
Proposition 65 occurred each and every thme a person was exposed to Leacf by Flashlight
as mentioned herein.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges thal each violation of Proposition 65
mentioned herein 1§ ever continuing. Plaintff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged hereim will continue to occur nto the future,

Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to
$2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to Lead from Flashlight, pursuant to Health
and Safely Code seclion 23249, 7(b),

&

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF FROPOSITION 45, THE SAFE DRH\TKiNG WATER AND TOXIC
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38,
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40.
41.

In the absence of equitable relief, the general public and Defendants’ emplovees will
confinue o be involuntarily exposed 1o Lead that is contained in Flashlight, creating &
substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts alleged herein,
Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or adequale

remedy af faw.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

: (By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargaia for
! Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Aet of 1956

(Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, ef seq.))

4 PCS Black Plastic Clamps with orange tips attached to yellow, black & red cardboard

backing.
Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 throuwgh 27 of this complaint as though fully sct forth herein.
Each of the Defendants is, and at all thmes mentionsd herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, or retafler of 4 PCS Black Plastic Clamps with orange tips attached
to vellow, black & red cardboard backing (“Clamps™), a consumer product designed for
persomal use.
Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Clamps contains Lead.
Defendants knew or should have known that Lead has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxieity and therefore
was subject to Proposilion 63 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Clamps within Plaintiff's notice of alleged vielations further

discussed above at Pavagraphs 20.

. Plaintitf's allepations regarding Clamps concern “{¢]onsumer products exposure(s],”

which “is an exposure that resalts from a person’s acguisition, purchase, storage,
consumption, or other reasonably {oreseeable use of a consumer good, or any exposiure

that results from recaiving a comswner service.” Cal Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(h).

9

COMPTATNT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION &5, THE 5AFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

FENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE §25240.5, ET SEQ.)
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43.

4d.

45.

46.

47.

Clamps is a consumer product, and, as mentioned in herein, exposures to Lead took place
as a result of such normal and foresesable consumption and use.

The principal routes of exposure arc through dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation.
Persons sustaiﬂ exposures by handling Clamps without wearing gloves ot by touching
bare skin or mucous membranes with sloves after handling Clamps as well as hand to
mouth contact (e.g., by inserlinyg surfaces, such as hands, that have contacted Clamps into
their mouths), hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter refeased or
emanating from Clamps during application and installation, as well as through
envirgnmental mediums that carry the Lead and Lead Compounds ence contained within
the Clamps.

Plaintiff 1s informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ violations of
Proposition 63 as to Clamps have been engoing and continuous to the date of the signing
of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduet which
violates Heallh and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture, distibution.
promotion, and sale of Clamps. so that a separate and distinet violation of Proposition 65
occurred each and every time a person was exposed to Lead by Clamps as mentioned
herein.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65
mentioned herein is ever contmuing. Plaintif further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will continue to occur inio the finture,

Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to
$2.300.00 pér day per individual exposure to Lead from Clamps, pursuant to Heglth and
Safety Code section 25249.7(b). |

In the absence of equitable relief, the gencral public and Defendants’ employees will
continue to be involuntarily exposed to Lead that is contained in Clamps, creating a
substantial tisk of jrreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts alleged herein,
Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no pla.in, speedy, or adequate

remedy at law,
1z

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKTNG WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 19%6 (HEALTII AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQL)
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{By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Shims Markefing and Shims Bargain for
Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Watcr and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986

48, Plaintifl Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeais and incorporates by reference

49, Each of the Defendants 15, and at ali times mentioned herein was, & manufacturer,

50.
L.

5

52,

Lh

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

. The principal rouics of exposure are through dermsal contact, ingestion and inhalation.

THIRD CATUSE OF ACTION

(Health & Safety Code, §§ 23249.53, ef veq.))
P.LT. 25 FT Measuring Tape (Item No. T17}

paragraphs ! through 27 of this complaim( as though fully set forth herein.

distributor, promoter, or retailer of P.IT. 23 Ft. Measunng Tape (item No. T17)
(“Measuring Tape™), a consumer product designed for personal use.

Plaintiff is informed, Be]ieves, and thereon alleges thal Measuring Tapc contains Lead.
Defendanis knew or should have known that T.ead hag been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known io canse cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendanis were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Mcasuring Tape within Plamtiff’s notice of alleged violations
further discussed above at Paragraphs 20

Plaintiff's allegaitons regarding Measuring Tape concem “[clonsumer products
exposure[s],” which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase,
storage, consumption, or other reasonably [oreseeable use of a consumer good, or any
cxposure that resulis from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, §
25602(1). Measuring Tape is a consumer product, and, as mentioned in herein,
exposures 10 Lead took place as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and

Rk =N

Persons sustain exposures by handiing Measuring Tape without wearing gloves or by
touching bare skin or mucous membranes with gloves after handling Measuring Tape as
well as hand io mouth contact (e.g., by inserting swiaces, such as hands, that have
contacted Measuring Tape into their mouths), hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in |

particulate matter released or emanating from Measuring Tape during applicahon and
1 '

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1386 (HEALTH AND SATETY CODE §.23249.5, ET-3E(R)
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54.

6.

installation, as well as through environmental mediums thal carry the Lead and Lead
Compounds once confained within the Measuring Tape.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ violations of
Proposition 63 as 1o Measuring Tape have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue fo engage in cenduct
which violates Health and Safety Code section 252496, meluding the manulaciore,
distributien, promotion, and sale of Measunmg Tape, so thatl a separale and distinet
violation of Proposition 63 occurred each and every time a person was exposed fo Lead

by Measuring Tape as mentioned herein.

. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each viclation of Proposition 65

mentioned herein 15 ever contimung. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will continue to eceur into the future.

Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are able for ¢ivil penalties of up fo
$2.500.00 per day per individual exposurc to Lead from Measuring Tape, pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 25245, 7(b}. |

. In the absence of equitable reliel, {he general public and Defendants” emplovess will

continue to be involuntarily exposed to Lead that is contained in Measoring Tape,
creating a substantial risk of irreparable barm. Thus, by committing the acts alleged
herein, Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or

adequate remedy at law.

iE

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, THE SAFE DRIKKING WATER AND TOX1C

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SATETY CODE § 252485, ET SEQ.)
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

{By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain for
Violations of Propuosition 63, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforecement Act of 1986

38,

39.

o0
al.

63.

(Health & Sofety Code, §§ 25149.5, ef seq.))
“Sport” Black and Gold Print Children's Sandals, Size 25, Prodact No. 355A

Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporales by reference .
paragraphs 1 through 27 of this complaint as though fully set forth hérein.

Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of “Sport™ Black and Gold Prini Children’s Sandals, Size
25. Product No. 53A (“Sandals Size 25) a consumer product designed for personal use.
Plajntiff is informed, believes, and thereon alieges that Sandals Size 25 contains Lead.
Defendants knew or showid have known that Lead has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
ihe presence of Lead in the Sandals Size 25 within Plaintiff's notice of alleged vioJations

further discussed above a1 Paragraphs 21.

. Plaintiff's allegations regarding Sandals Size 25 concern “[clonsumer products

exposure[s],” which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase,
storage, consumplion, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any
exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, §
25602(b), Sandals Size 25 is a consumer produci, and, as mentioned in herein, exposures
to Lead took place as a result of such normal and foresecable consumption and use.

The principal routes of exposure are through dermal conlact, ingestion and inhalation,
Persons sustain exposures by handling Sandals Size 25 without wearing gloves or by
toucking bare skin or mucous membranes with gloves after handling Sandals Size 25 as
well ag hand to mouth contact {e.g., by inserting surfaces, such as hands, that have
contacted Sandals Size 25 into their mouths), hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in

particulate matter released or emanating from Sandals Size 23 during application as well

13

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAIL DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFGRCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET 8EQ.}
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o7.

as through environmental mediums that carry the Lead and Lead Compounds once
contained within the Sandals Size 23,

Plaintiff is informed. believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ violations of
Proposition 65 as to Sandals Size 23 have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and coniinue 1o engage in conduct
which violates Health and Safety Code section 25240.6, including the manufacture,
distribution, promotion, and sale of Sandals Size 23, so that a separate and distinct
violation of Propasition 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to Lead
by Sandals Size 25 as mentioned herein,

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Propaesition 65
mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plainiiff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will continue to occur into the fature.

Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to
$2.500.00 per day per individual exposure io Lead from Sandals Size 25, pursuant 1o
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(b).

In the ghsence of equitable relief, the general public and Defendants® employees will
continue to be involuntarily exposed to Lead that is contained in Sandals Size 25,
creating a substantial risk of irreparable barm. Thus, by committmg the acts alieged
herein, Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or

adequate remedy at Iaw.

14
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FI¥TH CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consumer Advocaecy Group, Inc. and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain for
Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforeement Act of 1986

{Health & Safery Code, §§ 25249.5, of seq.))

“Ty” “Sport” Red, Black and Gold Print Children’s Sandals, Size 32, Product No. 218A15

68.

oo,

70.
71,

72,

Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporaies by reference
paragraphs 1 through 27 of this complaint as though folly set forth herein.

Each of the Defendants 15, and at alf times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of “D” *Sport” Red. Black and Gold Print Children’s
Sandals, Size 32, Product No, 228A15 {(“Sandals Size 32) a consumer product designed
for personal use.

Plainti(f is informed, believes, and thercon alleges that Sandals Size 32 contains Lead.
Defendants knew or should have known that Lead has been identified by the Slate of
California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxiecity and theretore
was subject 1o Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Sandals Size 32 within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations
further discussed above at Paragraphs 21.

Plaintiff's allegations regarding Sandals Size 32 concern “[cJonsumer products
gxposure[s].” which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase,
storage, consummption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any
exposure that results from receiving a consamer service.” Cel. Code Regs. 1it. 27, §
25602(b). Sandals Size 32 is a consumer product, and, as mentioned in berein, exposures

to Lead took place as a resuli of such normal and foreseeable uunéumptiﬂn and nse.

3. The principal routes of exposure are through dennal contact, ingestion and inhalation.

Persons sustain exposures by handling Sandals Size 32 without wearing gloves or by
touching bare skin or mucous membranes with gloves after handling Sandals Size 32 as
wel as hand to mowuth contact (e g., by inserting surfaces. such ﬁs hands, that have
contacted Sandals Size 32 into their mouths), hand to mucous membrang, or breathing in

particulate matier released or emanating from Sandals 8ize 32 during application as wetl |

15

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 {HEALTE AND SAFETY CODE § 2324405, BT 885G
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74.

76.

77

as through environmental medinms that carry the Lead and Pead Compounds once
comained within the Sandals Size 32. |

Plaintif is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of ﬂefmdmﬁ’ violations of
Proposition 65 as to Sandals Size 32 have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct
which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture,
distribution, promotion, and sale of Sandals Size 32, so that a separate and distinct
viplation of Proposition 63 oceurred each and every time a person was exposed to Lead

by Sandals Size 32 as mentioned herein.

. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each vielation of Proposition 635

mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintifl forther alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will contirme to occur into the future.

Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to
$2.500.00 per day per individual exposure 1o Lead from Sandals Size 32, pursuant to
Health and Safety Code scetion 25249.7(b).

In the absence of equitable relief, the general public and Defendants’ employees will
continue to be involuntarily exposed to Lead that is contained in Sandals Size 32,
creating a substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the a;:ts alleged
herein, Defendants have caused irreparable harm Tor which there is no plain, speedy, or

adequate remedy al law,

ZE

COMPLATINT FOR VIOLATION O PROPOSITION 65, TIHE SATE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25245.5, ET 52Q1.;
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

{(By Consomer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargsin for
Yivlations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986

T8,

79,

80.
g1

82,

(Health & Safety Code, 8§ 25249.5, ¢f seq.))
“D™ “Sport” Burgundy, Brown and Black Print Children’s Sandals, Size 33,

Product No. 338
Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 27 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.
Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributer, promoter, or retailer of “D” *Sport” Burgundy, Brown and Black Print
Children’s Sandals, Size 33, Product No. 338 (“Sandals Size 33) a consumer product
designed for personal use.
Plaintiff' is imnformed, believes, and thergon alleges that Sandals Size 33 contahs Lead.
Defendants knew or should have known that Lead has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical knowr to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subiect io Proposition 65 warning requitements. Detfendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Sandals Size 33 within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations
further discussed above at Paragraphs 21.
Plaintiff's allegations regarding Sandals Size 33 concern “[¢]onsumer products
exposwrels],” which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase,
storage, conswmption, or other rcasonably foresecabie use of a consumer good, or any
exposure that results from receiving a consumer service,” Cal Code Rewy. tit. 27, §
25602(b). Sandals Stze 33 is a consumer product, and, as mentioned in hercin, exposures

o Lead took place as a result of such normat and foreseeable consumption and nse,

. The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation.

Persons sustain exposures by handling Sandals Size 33 witheut wearing gloves or by
touching bare skin or mucous membranes with gloves after handling Sandals Size 33 as
well as hand io mouth contact (e g., by inserting surfaces, such as hands, that have

contacted Sandals Size 33 into their mouths), hand to mucous membrane, or-breathing in
17 -

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, 'THE SAFE DRENKING WATER AND TOXIC
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84.

36.

87.

particulate 1natter released or cmanatiag from Sandals Size 33 during application as well
as through environmental mediums that carry the Lead and Lead Compounds once
contained within the Sandals Size 33, |
Plaintiff 15 informied, believes, and thereon alleges that each of 'Defendaﬁts’ violations of
Proposition 65 as to Sandals Size 33 have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct
which violates Health and Safety Code seclion 25249.6, including the manufacture,
distribution, promotion, and sale of Sandals Size 33, so that a separate and distinct
violation of Proposition 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to Lead

by Sandals Size 33 as mentioned herein.

. Plantiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violatien of Proposition 65

mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will continue to occur into the future.

Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up 1o
$2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to Lead from Sandals Size 33, pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 23249.7(b).

In the absence of equitable relief, the general public and Defendants” emplovees will
continue to be involontarily exposed to Lead that is contained in Sandals Size 33,
creating a substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts alleged
herein, Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or

adequate remedy at law.

iE

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFR DRINKING WA THR AND TOXIC

ENFORZEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTE AND SAFETY CCDE § 252493, ET SEG)
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF
Plaintiff demands against each of the Defendants as follows:
1. A permanent injunction mandating Proposition 65-compliant warnings;

2. Penalties pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 252497, subdivision (b);

LFF]

{osts of suit;

4, Reasonable atiormey fees and costs; and

5. Any further relief that the cowrt may deem just and equitable.

. -

Dated: ¢ | /14 f2010 YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES

7 \
- ",
: M
2 :
BY: £ M \\H__
Ben Yergushalmj’
Attorneys 1oF Plaintiff,

Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.

o

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEAT.TE AND SAFETY CODE § 25249 3 ET SEQ.)
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if Reuben Yeroushalmi (SBN 193981)

Daniet D. Cho (SBN 103409}
Ben Yeroushalmi (SBN 232540)
YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES

0100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 610E e N RE ”
Beverly Hills, California 90213 L
Telephone:  310.623.1926 o gt
Facsimiie: 310.623.1930 } ‘
™

Anomeys for Plaintifis,
Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF 1.0S ANGELES — CENTRAL DISTRICT
CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC.. CASE NO.
in the public interest,

Plainiiff, ' {COMPLAINT FOR PEKALTY,

W,
SHIMS MARKETING, INC,, a California
Corporation, SHIMS BARGAIN CENTERS, |
2 Califoprma Corporation, and DOES 1-20;

Defendants.

Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. alleges a cause of action against Defendants as

follows:
-'Il.llrn'll

{if

INJUNCTION, AND RESTITUTION

Violation of Proposition 65, the Safe

Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement

Act of 1986 (FHealth & Safety Code, §
232495, ef yeq.)

ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL
CASBE (cxeeeds $25,000)

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION [F PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENTORCEMEN T ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQJ)
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THE PARTIES

Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. (“Plaintiff” OR “CAG’) iz a non-profit
corperation qualified to do business in the State of California. CAG is a person within
the meaning of Health and Safety Code section 25249.11, subdiviston {a). {CAG, acting
as & private attorney general, brings this action in the public interest as defined under
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (d).

Defendant Shims Marketing, Inc. {*Shims Marketing™) is a company incorporated in the
State of California.

Defendant Shims Bargain Centers (“Shims Bargain™) is a company incorporated in the
State of California.

Plaintif('is presently unaware of the true names and capaeities of defendanis Does 1-20,
and therelore sues these defendants by such fictitions names. Plaintiff will amend this
complaint 1o allege their true names and capacities when ascertaimed. Plaintiff is
informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each fictitiously named defendant is
responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged and the damages caused
thereby,

At all times mentionad herein, the term “Defendants™ mcludes Shims Marketing, Inc.,
Shirms Bargain Centers and Docs 1-20.

Plaintifl is informed and helieves, and thereon alleges that each of the Defendants at all
times mentioned herein have conducted business within the State of Californta.

At all times relevant to this action, each of the Defendants, ncluding Poes 1-20, was an
agent, servani, or emplovee of each of the other Defendants. In eonducting the activities
alleged in this Complaing, each of the Defendants was acting within the course and scope |
of this agemcy, service, or emplovment, and was acting with the consent, permission, and
authorization of eﬁch of the other Defendants. All actions of each of the Defendants
alleged in this Complaint were rafified and approved by every other Defendant or their
officers or managing agents. Alternatively, each of the Delendants aided, conspired with

and/or facilitated the alleged wrongful conduct oi’each ol the other Defendants.
2 ' :

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1980 (HEALTH AND SAFETY COLE § 252465, ET BEQ.)




ih = L [

v R e I =

10
13
12
13
14

16
i7
15
19
20
21
22

24

23
20

27

11

il

W
i

Alernaiively, at times relevant to this action, Defendant Shims Marketing so controlied
Defendant Shims Bargain as to render Shims Bargain the mere instramentality of Shims
Marketing. Therefore, it is in furtherance of the ends of justice, that the Corporaic form
of Defendapt Shims Bargain should be disreparded.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that at all relevant times, each of the
Defendants was a person doing business within the meaning of Health and Safety Code
section 25249.11, subdivision (b), and that each of the Defendanis had ten {1{}) or more
emplovees at all relevant times.

JURISDICTION

The Court has jurisdiction over this lawsuit pursuant to California Constitation Article
V1, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction in all causes except
those given by statute to other trial courts. This Court has jurisdiction over this action
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, which allows enforcement of
violations of Proposition 65 in any Courl of competent jurisdiction.

This Courl has jurisdietion over Defendants named herein because Defendants either
reside or are located in this State or are foreign corporations authorized to do buginess in
California, are registered with the California Secretary of State, or who do sufficient
husiness in California, have sufficient minimum contacts with California, or otherwise
intentionally avail themselves of the markets within California through their manufacture,
distribution, promotion, marketing, or sale of their products within California to render
the exercise of jurisdiction by the California courts permtissible under traditional notions

of fair play and substaniial justice.

. Venue is proper in the County of Los Angeles because one or more of the instances of

wrongful conduet occurred, and continues to oceur, in the County of Los Angeles and/or
hecanse Defendants conducted, and continue to conduet, business in the County of Los

Angeles with respect to the consumer products thal are the subject of this action.

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF FROPOSITION 43, 'ITLE'SAFE-'DRINKEIG WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAYETY CODE § 254495, ET SEQL)
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14.

15.

16.

BACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS

In 1986, California vorers approved an initiative to address growing concerns about
exposure to toxic chemicals and declared their right “[t]o be informed about exposures to
chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.” Ballot Pamp.,
Proposed Law, Gen, Elec. (Nov. 4, 1986} at p, 3. The initiaiive, The Safe Drinking
Wa.ter and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1980, cédiﬁed at Health and Safety Code sections
25248.3, et seg. (“Proposition 557}, helps 1o protect California’s drinking water sources
from contamination, to allow consumers to make informed choices about the products
they buy, and to enable persons o protect themselves from toxic chemicals as they see
fit.

Proposition 65 requires the Governor of California to publish a Hst of chemicals known to
the state fo canse canccr; birth defects, or other reproductive harm. Heafth & Safety Code
§ 25249.8. The hst, which the Governor updates at [cast onec a year, contains over 700
chemicals and chernical families. Proposition 65 imposes warning requirsments and
other controls that apply to Proposition 63-Hsted chemicals,

All businesses with ten {10} or more employees that operate or sell products in Calif;:lmia
must comply with Proposition 65, Under Proposition 65, businesses are: (1) prohibited
from knowingly discharging Proposition 63-listed chemicals into sources of drinking
water {(Health & Safery Code § 25249.5), and (2) required to provide “clear and
reasonable™ warnings before exposing a person, knowingly and intentionally, to a
Proposition 65-listed chemical (Health & Safety Code § 25249.6).

Proposition 65 provides that any person "violating or threatening to violate" the statute
may be enjoined in any courl of competent jurisdiction. Health & Sufety Code § 25249.7.
"Threaten to violale" means "lo create a condition in which there 1s a substantial
probability that a violation will ocour.” Health & Safeny _Cc-a’e § 25249.11{c).

Defendants are alse lable for civil pepaities of ﬁ_p to $2.500.00 per day per violation,
recoverable in a civil action. Health & Sgfery Code § 25249.7(0).

4

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENEFORCEMENT ACT OF 19586 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 2524%.5, ET SEQ0)
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20,

Plaintiff identified certain practices of manufacturers and distributors of lead-bearing
products of exposing, knowingly and intentionally, persons in California to the
Proposition 65-Iisted chemicals of such products without first providing ¢lear and
reasonable warnings of such to he exposed persons prior fo the time of exposure.
Plaintiff tater discerned that Defendants engaged in such practice.
On Getober 1, 1992, the Governor of California added Lead and lead compounds o the
list of chemicals known to the State 10 cause cancer (Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 27001(b)).
Pursuant fo Healih and Safety Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty {20) months
after addition of Lead and Iead compounds to the list of chemicals known to the Swate to
cause cancer, Lead and lead compounds became fully subject to Proposition 65 warning
requirements and discharge prohibitions.
Om February 27, 1987, the Governor of California added Lead to the list of chemicals
known to the State to canse reproductive toxicity (Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 27001(c)).
Lead iz kuiown io the Siate 1o cause developmental, female, and maje fapmductive
toxicily. Pursuant to Health and Safely Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty (20)
months after addition of Lead to the list of chemicals kmown io the State {0 canse
reproductive toxicity, Lead became fully subject to Préposiﬁnn f5 warning requirements
and discharge prohjbitions.

SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE

On or about July 9, 2010 Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and Safety
Code section 25244.6, concerning consumer products CXposures. subject 1o a private
action to Shims Marketing, identified in the notice as “Shim’s Marketing, Inc.,” Shims
Bargain, identified in the notice as “Shim"s Bargain Centers,” and 1o the California
Attorney General, County District AHomeys. and Cily Attorneys for each city containing
a population of at Ieast 750,000 people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly
occurred, concerning the following consumer products: |

{1} Torch Heavy Duty Rubber Flashlight (ltem No: TL-0114);

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF P'RDE‘DSITiDN 65, THE BAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT"OF 1986 (SEALTH AND SAFETY CODL: § 23249.5, ET SEQ )
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22,

23.

{2} 4 PCS Black Plastic Clamps with orange tips attached to yellow, black & red
cardboard backing; and
(31 P.I.T. 25ft Measuring Tape (item No. T17).
On or about August 18, 2010, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and
Yafety Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer products exposures, subject to a
private action to Shims Marketing, identified in the notice as “Shim’s Marketing, Inc.,”
Shims Bargain, ideniificd in the nolice as “Shim’s Bargain Centers”, and to the Californig
Attorney General, County District Attorneys, and City Attorneys for each city containing
a population of at least 730,000 people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly
occirred. concemning the following consumer products:
{1} “Sport™ Black and Gold Print children’s Sandals, Size 23, Produet No. 5554,
{2) D7 “Sport” Red, Black, and Gold Print Children’s Sandals, Size 32, Product

‘No. 22RA 15, and

(3) “D* “Sport” Burgundy, Brown, and Black Children’s Sandals, Size 33, Product
No. 338
Before sending the notice of alleged violation, Plaintft investigated the consumer
products involved, the likelihood that such products would cause users to suffer
significant exposures 10 lead, and the corporate strueture of each of the Delendants.
Plaintiff"s notice of alleged violation included a Certificate of Merit executed by the
atiomey for the noticing party, CAG. The Certificaie of Merit State& that the aftorney for
Plaintiff who executed the certificate had consulted with at least one person with relevant
and appropriate expertise who reviewed data regarding the exposures to lead,
respectively, which are the subject Proposition 65-listed chemicals of this action. Based
oo fhat information, the attormey {or Plaintiff who executed the Certificate of Merit
believed there was a reasonable and meritorious case [or this private action. The attorney
for Plaintiff attached io the Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General the
confidential factnal information sufficient 1o estabiish the basis of the Certificate of

hderit.
&

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF FROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WA TER AND TOMIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET.BEQ}L)




14, Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations also included a Certificate of Service and a
doeument entitled "The $afe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 63) A Summary.” Health & Sgfety Code § 25249.7(d).

25 Plaintiff is commencing this action more than sixty (60) days from the dates that Plaintiff
gave notice of the alieged violations to Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain and the
public prosecutors referenced in Paragraphs 20 and 21. |

76. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that neither the Atomey (General, nor

‘any applicable digtrict attorney or city attorney has commenced and is diligently
prosecuting un action against the Defendants.

27, Plaintiff has enzaged in good faith efforts 10 resolve the claims alleged herein prior to

fling this Complaint.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain for
Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforecment Act of 1986
(Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))

Torch Heavy Duty Rubber Flashlight (Item No: TL-0114)

28 Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 27 of this complaiut as though fully set forth herein.

9. Each of the Defendanis is. and at all times mentioned herein was. a manufacturer,
disiributor, promoter, or retailer of Torch Heavy Duty Rubber Flashlight
(Item No: TL-0114) (“Flashlight™), a consumer product designed for personal use.

30. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thercon allegss that Flashlight contains Lead.

11. Defendants knew or should have known thal Lead has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known 1o cause cancer and rapmductivc toxicity and therefore
was subiect o Proposition 65 Wﬁrnjng requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Flashlight-within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations

further discussed above at Paragraphs 20.

COMPLAINT TOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1956 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CORE 4 25245.5, ET SEQ)
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34,

36.

Plaintiff's allegations regarding Flashlight concern “JcJensumer products exposure]s],”
which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage,
consumption, ot other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, of any exposure
that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cul. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 253602{}).
Flashlight is a consumer product, and, as menticned in herein, exposures to Lead took

place as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and use.

. The principal routes of exposure arc through dermal conlact, ingestion and inhalation.

Persons sustain exposnres by handling Flashlight without wearing gloves or by touching
bare skin or mucuos membranes with gloves after handling Flashlight as well as hand to
mouth contact (e.q., by inserting surfaces, such as hands, that have contacted Flashlight
into their mouths), hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter released
or emanating from Flashlight during application and installation, as well as through
envirommental mediums that carty the Lead and Lead Compounds once contaimed within
the Flashlight.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants” violations of
Proposition 63 as to Flashlight have been ongeing and centinuous 1¢ the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct
which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the mamufaciure.
distribution, promotion, and ssle of Flashlight, so that a separate and djsiinct violation of
Proposition 65 cceuried each and every time a person was exposed to Lead by Flashiight

as metitioned herein.

. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 63

mentioned herein is ever continwing. Plaintiff further alieges and believes that the
violations alleged herein witl continue to oceur into the funre.

Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up 1o
$2.500.00 per day per individual exposure w0 Lead from Flashlight, purswant to Health
and Safety Code section 23249 7(b).

g

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING W ATER AND TOXIC
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37. In the absence of equitable relief, ihe general public and Defendants” employees will
continue to be involuntarily exposed to Lead that is contained in Flashlight, ereating a
substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts alleged herein,
Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there 1s no plain, speedy, or adequate

remedy at law.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Comsumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain for
Violations of Proposition 63, The Safc Drinking Waier and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
{Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))

4 PCS Black Plastic Clamps with orange tips attached to yellow, black & red cardboard
backing.

38. Plaintifl Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 27 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.

39, Each of the Defendanis is, and at all Himes mentioned herein was, a mannfacturer,
distribator, promoter, or reiailer of 4 PCS Black Plastic Clamps with orange tips attached
1o yellow, black & red cardboard backing {“Clamps™), a consumer product designed for
personal use.

40), Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thercon alleges that Clamps contlains Lead.

4}. Defendants knew or shonld have known that Lead has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 63 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Clamnps within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations further
disenssed above at Paragraphs 20.

42. Plaintiff"s allegations regarding Clamps concem “[c}'onsumer products exposure|s],”
which “is an exposure that results {rom a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage,
consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any exposure

that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. til. 27, § 25602(b). -

<

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SATETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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44.

43,

46.

47.

Clamps 13 2 consumer produet, and, as mentioned m herein, exposures to Lead took place
as o result of such normal and foreseeable consunption and use.

The principal routes of expnsufe are: through dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation.
Perscns sustain exposures by handling Clamps without wearing gloves or by touching
bare skin or mucous membranes with gloves after handling Clamps as well as hand to
mouth contact (e.g., by inserting surfaces, such as hands, that have contacted Clamps into
their mouths), hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulale matler released or
emanating from Clamps during application aod installation, as well as through
environmental medivms that carry the Lead and Lead Compounds once contained within
the Clamps.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ violations of
Proposition 63 as 1o Clamps have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the signing
of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in eonduct which
violates Health and Safety Code seetion 23249.6, including the manufacture, distribution,
promotion, and sale of Clamps. so that a separate and distinet violation of Proposition 65
pecurred each and every time a person was exposed to Lead by Clamps as mentioned
herein.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65
mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that tﬁe
violations alleged herein will eontinue 1o ocour into the future.

Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penaltics of up to
$2,500.00 per day per individual exposure 10 Lead from Clamps, pursuant to Health and
Sufety Code section 25242.7(b).

In the absence of equitable relief, the general public and Defendants’ emplovees will
continue to be mvoluntarily exposed to Lead that is contained in Clamps, ¢reuting a
substantial risk of wreparable hann. Thus, by cnmﬁiﬂing the acls alleged herein,
Defendants have caused irreparable harm {for which there is no plain, speedy, or adéquate

remedy at jaw.
1
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21
22
23
24
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27
28

THIRD CALSE OF ACTION

{By Consumer Advocacy Group, Tnc. and against Shims Marketing apd Shims Bargain for
Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act 0f 1986

438.

49,

50
51

3

33.

(Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.53, ¢i seq.))
P.LT. 25 FT Measuring Tape (liem No. T17)

PlaintifT Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 27 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.

Each of the Defendants is, and at all imes mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distriburor, promaoter, or retailer of P.LT. 25 Fr. Measuring Tape (Ttern No. T17)
(“Measuring Tape™), a consumer product designed for persnuﬂ use.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Measuring Tape contains Lead.
Defendants knew or should have known that Lead bas been identified by the Staie of
California as & chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposilion 65 warming requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Measuring Tape within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations
further discussed above at Paragraphs 20.

Plaintiffs allegations regarding Measuring Tape concern “[clonsumer products
exposure[s],” which “is an exposure that resufts from a person’s acquisition, purchase,
storage, consumption, of othet reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any
exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal Code Regs. it 27, §
25602(b). Measuring Tape is a consumer product, and, as mentioned in herein,
exposures 10 Lead took place as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and
use.

The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact, ingestion and mhalation.
Persons sustain exposures by bandling Measuring Tape withoul wearing gloves or by
touching bare skin or mucous membranes with gioves after handiing Measuring Tape as
well as hand to mowuth conlact {¢.g., by inserting surfaces, such as hands, that have
contacied Measuring Tape into their mouths), hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in

particulate matter released or emanating from Measuring Tape durifis. application and
: 11
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installation, as well as through environmental mediums that carry the Lead and Lead

Compounds vnee contained within the Measuning Tape.

. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants® violations of

Proposition 65 as to Measuring Tape have been ongeing and continuous to the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct
which violates Health and Safety Code seclion 25249.6, including the manufacture,
distribution, promeotion, and sale of Measuring Tape, so that a separate and distinct
violation of Proposition 65 oceurred each and cvery time a person was exposed o Lead

by Measuring Tape as mentioned herein.

_ Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 63

mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff forther alleges and believes thai the

violations alleged herein will continue to oceur into the future.

. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to

$2.500.00 per day per individual exposure to Lead from. Measuring Tape, pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 25249 7(b}.

. Tn the absence of equitable relief, the general public and Detendants” employees will

gontinue to be involuntarily exposed to Lead that is contained in Measuring Tape,
creating a substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts atleged
herein, Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or

adequate remedy at law.

14
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Cansumer Advoeacy Group, Inc. and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain for
Violaiions of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986

58

60,
6l.

62.

(Health & Sufety Code, §§ 15249.5, et seq.))
“Sport” Black and Gold Print Children’s Sandals, Size 25, Product No. 5534

Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by refocrence .

paragraphs 1 through 27 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.

. Each of the Defendants is, and al all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,

distributor, promoter, or retailer of “Sport” Black and Gold Print Children’s Sandals, Size
23, Product No. 55A ("Sandals Size 25} a consumer product designed for personal use.
Plaintiff is informed. believes, and thereon alleges thaf.. Sandals Size 25 contains Lead.
Defendants knew or should have known that Lead has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity apd therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Sandals Size 25 within Plainiiff's notice of alleged violations
further discussed above al Paragraphs 21.

Plaintiffs allegations regarding Sandals Size 23 concern “(c]onsumer products
exposurefs],” which “is an cxposure that resulis from a person’s acquisition, purchase,
storage, consumption. or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any
cxposure that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. 1it. 27, §
25602(b). Sandals Size 23 is a consumer product, and, as mentioned in herein, exposures

to Lead took place as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and use.

. The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation.

Persons sustain exposures by handling Sandals Size 25 without wearing gloves or by
touching bare skin or mucous membranes with gloves after handling Sandals Size 25 as
well as hand to mouth contact (¢.g., by inserting surfaces, such as hands, that have
contacted Sandals Size 25 into their mouths), hand to mucous n1emﬁrane, or breathing in

particulate malter released or emanating from Sandals Size 23 during application as well

1z

COMPLAINT FOR VEOLATION OF FROPOSITION 63, THE SAFT DRJ'I\KING WATER AND TOXIC
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as through environmental mediums that carry the Lead and I.ead Compounds onece
contained within the Sandals Size 23.

DPlaintiff is informed, helieves, and thereon alleges that cach of Defendants’ viclations of
Proposition 65 as to Sandals Size 23 have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and conibinue 1o engage in conduct
which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture,
distribution. promotion, and sale of Sandals Size 25, so that a separate and distinct
violation of Proposition 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed 10 Lead

by Sandals Size 25 as mentioned herein.

_ Plaintiff js informed, belicves, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65

mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violaticns alleged herein will continue to occur into the fature,

Based on the aiflegations herein, Defendanis are liable for civil penalties of up to
$2.500.00 per day per individual expesure to Lead from Sandals Size 23, pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 23249.7(b).

Iu the absence of equitable relief, the general public and Defendants’ cmployees will
contimue to be involunlarily exposed to Lead that is contained in Sandals Size 25,
creating a substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by commiiting the acts alleged
herein, Defendants have caused jrreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or

adequate remedy at law.

4
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FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consumer Advocacy Group, lne. and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain for
Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Health & Safety Code, §§ 23249.5, et s5eq.))

“D* “Sport” Red, Black and Gold Print Children’s Sandals, Size 32, Product No. 228A15

68. Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeais and incorporates by reference

' paragraphs 1 through 27 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein,

69. Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, & marnufacture.
distributor, promater, or retailer of “D* “Sport” Red, Black and Gold Print Children’s
Sandals, Size 32, Product No. 228415 (“Sundals Size 32} a consumer product designed
for personal use.

70. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Sandals Size 32 contains Lead.

71. Defendants knew or should have known that Lead has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 63 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Sandals Stze 32 within Plaintiff's notice of alleged .violatians
further discussed above at Paragraphs 21.

72. Plaintiff's allegations regarding Sandals $ize 32 concern “[cjonsumer products
exposure[s],” which “is an exposure that results from a person’s aequisition, purchase,
storage, consumption, of other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, ot any
exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. 1it. 27, §
25602(h). Sandals Size 32 is a consurner product, and, as mentioned in herein, exposures
10 Lead iook place as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and use.

73. The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation.
Persons sustain exposures by handiing Sandals Size 32 without wearing gloves or by
touching bare skin or mucous membranes with gloves after handling Sandals Size 32 as
well as hand to mowuth contact (¢ 2., by inserting surfaces, suc_h ﬁs hands, that have
contacted Sandals Size 32 into their mouths), hand to mucons membrane, or breathing in

particulate matter released or emanating from Sandals Size 32 during application as well
15
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ag through environmental mediums that carry the Lead and Lead Compounds once
contained within the Sandals Size 32

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of ﬂefmdmts’ viplations of
Proposition 65 as to Sandals Size 32 have been ongoing and continuous io the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct
which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, mcluding the manufacture,
diswibution, promotion, and sale of Sandals Size 32, so that a separate and distinet
violation of Proposition 63 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to Lead
by Sandals Size 32 as mentioned herein.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Propesition 63
meniionted herein is ever continuing, Plaintiff further alleges and belicves that the
viclations alleged herein will continue to occur into the future.

Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to
$2.500.00 per day per individual exposure to Lead from Sandals Size 32, pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 25249 .7(h).

In the absence of equitable relief, the general public and Diefendants” emplovees will
continue to be involuntarily exposed to Lead that is contained in Sandats Size 32,
creating a substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the a.r.:ts alleged
berein, Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or

adequate remedy al law,

1
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consamer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain for
Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Health & Safety Cade, §8 25249.5, ef seq.))

“D* “Sport” Burgundy, Brown aund Black Print Children’s Sandals, Size 33,
Product No. 338

78. Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 27 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.

79. Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of “I)* “Sport™ Burgundy, Brown and Black Print
Children’s Sandals, Size 33, Product No. 338 (*Sandals Size 33) a consumer product
designed for personal use.

80. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thergon alleges that Sandals Size 33 cuntains Lead.

81. Defendants knew or should have known thut Lead has been identified by the State of
Californta as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 warmng requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Sandals Size 33 within Plaintiff's notice of alleped violaitons
farther discussed above at Paragraphs 21.

82. Plaintiff™s allegations regarding Sandals 8ize 33 concern “[c]onsumer products
exposurefs],” which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase,
storage, consunption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any
exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal Code Regs. tit. 27, §
25602(h). Sandals Size 33 is a consumer product, and, as mentionad in herein, exposurcs
to Lead took place as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and use.

3. The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation.
Persons sustain exposures by handling Sandals Size 33 without wearing gloves or by
touching bare skin or mucous membranes with gloves after handling Sandals Size 33 ag
well as hand to mouth contact {e.g., by inscrting surfaces, such as hands, that have

contacted Sandals Size 33 into their mouths), hand (o niucous membrane, or breathing in

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, TIE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTTE AWD SATETY CODE & 2,‘}'249.‘5._ ET SEQ.)
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particulate matter released or emanating from Sandals Size 33 during application as well
as through environmental mediums that carry ihe Lead and Lead Compounds once
contained within the Sandals Size 33.

84. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants® violations of
Proposition 65 as to Sandals Size 33 have been ongoing and continuous (o the date of the
stgning of this complaint, as Deflendants engaged and continue 10 engage in conduct
which violaies Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, meluding the manufacture,
distribution, promotion, and sate of Sandals Size 33, so that a separate and distinct
violation of Proposition 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed 1o Lead
hy Saﬁdals Size 33 as mentioned herein,

45. Plaintif is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that cach violation of Proposition A5
mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will continue to ocenr into the firture.

86. Based on the allegations herein, Defendanis are Hable for civil penalties of up to
$2.500.00 per day per individual exposure to Lead from Sanduls Size 33, pursust to
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(b).

87. In the absence of equitable relicf, the general public and Defendants’ emplovees will
continue to be involuntarily exposed to ead that is contained in Sandals Size 33,
crealing a substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts alleged
herein, Defendants have cansed irreparabte harm for which there is no plain. speedy, or

adeguate remedy at law.,

14
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Plaintiff demands against each of the Defendanis as follows:
i. A permanent injunction mandating Proposition 65-vompliant Warnings;
Penalties pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (b);
Costs of suit;
Reasonable attorney fees and costs; and

Any further relief that the court may deem just and equitable.

A

Dated: (1 { 4 ;;Eﬂlﬂ YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES
f'“ﬂdl"ﬂh“"ﬁ

BY: fV? \\

Ben Yeroushalmj’
Aftorneys for Plaintiff,

Consumer Advocacy Group, Ine.

15
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Reuben Yeroushalmi {SEN 193981)
Daniel D. Cho (SBN 105409

Ben Ycroushalmi {SBN 232540}
YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES
Q100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 610E
Beverly Hills, California 50213
Telephone:  310.623.1926
Facsimile:  310.623.1930

Attorneys for Plaintifts,
Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE 8TATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES — CENTRAL DISTRICT

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC.,

+in the public interest,

Plaintift,

V.

SHIMS MARKETING, INC., a California

Corporation, SHIMS BARGAIN CENTERS,
a Cahforuia Corporation, and DOES 1-20;

Defendants.

BCA49678

CASE NO.

COMPLAINT FOR PENALTY,
INJUNCTION, AND RESTITUTION

Violation of Proposition 65, the Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §
25249 5, ef seq.)

ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL
CASE (exceeds $25.000)

Plaindff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. alleges a cause of action against Defendants as

follows:

i

COMPLAJNT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THESAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEXENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODS § 23249.5, EYSEQ.)
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1
12
13
14

16
17
18
19
20

22
23
24

26
27
28

THE PARTIES

. Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. (“Plaintiff” OR “CAG’} is a non-profit

corporation qualified to do business in the State of California. CAG is a person within
the meaning of Health and Safety Code section 25249.11, subdivision {a). CAG, acting
as a private attorney general, brings this action in the public inferest as defined under

Health and Safety Code scetion 252497, subdivision {d).

. Defendant Shims Marketing, Inc. {*Shims Marketing™) is a company incorporated in the

State of California.

. Defendant Shins Bargain Centers (“Shims Bargain™) is a company incorporated in the

State of California.

. Plaintiff is presently unaware of the true names and capacities of defendants Does 1-20,

and therefore sues these defendants by such fietitious names. Plaintiff will amend this
complaint to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained. Plaintiff is
informed, belicves, and thereon allepes that each fictitiously named defendant is
respensible in some manner for the ocowrrences herein alleged and the damages caused

thereby.

. At all imes mentioned berein, the {erm “Defendants™ includes Shims Marketing, Inc.,

Shims Bargain Centers and Does 1-20.

. Plzintiff is informed and belisves, and therson alleges that each of the Defendants at all

fimes mentioned herem have conducted business within the State of California.

. At all timmes relevant to this action, each of the Defendants, including Does 1-20, was an

agent, servant, or emplovee of each of the other Defendants. [n conducting the activities
alleged in this Complaint, each of the Defendants was acting within the course and scope
of this agency, service, or employment, and was acting with the consent, pernussion, and
authorization of each of the other Defendants. All actions of each of the Defendants
alieged in this Comptain! were ratified and approved by every other Defendant or their
officers or managing agents. Ahematively, each of the Defendants aided, conspired with

andfor {acilitared the alleged wrongiful conduct of each of the other Defendants.
5 -
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Alterparively, at times relevant to this action, Defendant Shims. Marketing so controlied
Defendant Shims Bargain as to render Shims Bargain the mere instrumentality of Shims
Marketing. Therefore, it is in furtherance of the ends of justice, that the Corporate form
of Defendant Shims Bargain should be disregarded.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that at all relevant times, each of the
Defendants was a person doing business within the meaning of Health and Safety Code
section 25249.11, subdivision (b). and that each of the Defendants had ten (10) or more
employees at all relevart times.

JURISDICTION

. The Court has jurisdiction over this lawsult pursuant to California Constitution Article

VI, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction in afl causes except
those given by stalule to other trial courts. This Court has jurisdiction over this action
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, which allows enforcement of
violations of Proposition 65 in any Court of competent jurisdiction.

This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants named herein because Defendants either
reside or are located in this State or are foreign corporations authorized 1o do business in
California, are registered with the California Secretary of State, or who do sufficient
business in California, have sufficient minimum contacts with California, or otherwise
inteniionally avail themselves of the markets within California through their manufacture,
distribution, promotion, marketing, or sale of their prodncts within California 1o render
the exercise of jurisdiction by the California courts permissible under traditional notions
of fair play and substantial justice.

Venue is proper in the County of Los Angeles because one or more of the instances of
wrongful conduci occtrred, and continues to oceur, 1n the County of Los Angeles and/or
because Defendants conducted, and coniimae 1o conduet, business in the County of Los

Angeles with respect to the consumer producis that arc the subject of this action.

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249 5, ET $5G.j
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COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

. All businesses with ten (10) or more employees that operate or sell praducts in California

BACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS
In 1986, California voters approved an initiative to address growing concerns abeut
exposure 10 toxic chemicals and declared their right “{tjo be Informed about exposures to
chemicals that cause cancer, hirth defects, or other reproductive harnn.” Ballot Pamp.,
Proposed Law, Gen. Elec. (INov. 4, 1988) at p. 3. The initiative, The Sate Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health and Safety Code sections
25249.5, et seq. (“Proposition 657), helps to protect California’s drinking water sources
from contamination, io allow consumers 1o make informed choices about the preducts
they buy, and to enable persons w protect themselves from toxic chemicals as they see
fit. |
Proposition 63 reguires the Governor of Califomia io publish a list of chemicals known to
the state to cause cancer; birth defects, or other reproductive harm. Heaith & Safety Code
§ 25249.8. The list, which the Governor updates at least once a yvear, conlains over 700
chemicals and chemical families. Proposition 65 imposes warning requirements and

¢lher controls that apply to Proposition 65-listed chemicals.

must comply with Proposition 65. Under Proposition 65, businesses are: (1} prohibited
from knowingly discharging Proposition 65-listed cherticals into sovrces of drinking
water (Health & Safety Code $ 25249.3), and (2) required to provide “clear and
reasonable” warnings before exposing a person, knowingly and intentionally, to a
Proposition 65-listed chemical (Health & Safety Code § 25249.6).

Proposition 65 provides that any person "violating or threatening to violate" the statute
may be enjoined n any court of competent jurisdiction. Health & Safery Code § 25249.7)
"Threaten to violate" means "to create a condition 1o which thers is a substantial
probability that a violation will oceur.” Health & Safery Code § 25249.11(e).
Defendants are also liable for eivil penalties of up to $2,500.00 per day per violation,
recoverable in a civil action. Health & Safety Code § 25245.7(b), |

4
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Plaintiff identified certain practices of manufacturers and dismibutors of lead-bearing
products of exposing, knowingly and intentionally. persons in California to the
Proposition 63-listed chemicals of such products without first providing clear and
reasonable warnings of such to the exposed persons prior Lo the time of cxposure.
Plaintiff laier discerned that Defendants engaged in such practice.
On October 1, 1992, the Governor of California added Lead and leud compounds to the
list of chemicals known to the State to cause cancer (Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 27001(0)).
Dursuant to Health and Safery Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty {20y months
afier addition of Lead and lead compounds to the list of chemicals known 10 the State Lo
cause cancer, Lead and lead compounds became fully subject to Proposition 63 warning
requirements and discharge prohibitions.
On February 27, 1987, the Governor of California added Lead to the list of chemicals
known to the State to canse reproductive toxicity (Cal. Code Regs. ut. 27, § 27001{c)).
Lead is knowr to the State 1o cause developmental, female, and male reproductive
joxicity. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 25249.9 and 2524910, twenty (20}
months after addition of Lead to the list of chemicals known to the State 1o cause
reproductive toxicity, Lead became fully subject to Proposition 65 warning requiremerits
and discharge prohibitions.

SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE

On or about July 9, 2010 Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and Safety
Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer products exposures, subject to a private
action to Shims Marketing, identified in the notice as “Shim’s Marketing, Inc.,” Shims
Bargain, identified in the notice as “Shim’s Bargain Centers,” and to the California
Attorney General, County District Atworneys, and Cily Attorneys for each cily containing
a population of at least 750,000 people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly
occurred, concemning the foliowing consumet products: |

(1) Torch Heavy Duty Rubber Flashlight (Ttem No: TL-0114);

L]
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(2} 4 PCS Black Plastic Clamps with orange tips attached to yellow, black & red
cardboard backing; and
(31 P.I.T. 2501 Measuring Tape (Item No. T17).
On or ahout Angust 18, 2010, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and
Safety Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer products exposures, subject to a
private action to Shims Marketing, identified in the notice as “Shim’s Marketing, Ine..”
Shims Bargain, identified in the notice as “Shim’s Bargain Centers”, and to the Californid
Attorney General, County District Attorneys, and City Attorneys for each city containing
a population of at least 750,000 people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly
ocewrred, concerning the following consumer products:
(1) “Sport” Black and (iold Print children’s Sandals, Size 25, Product No. 5554,
{2y “D¥* “Sport™ Red, Black, and Gold Print Cluldren’s Sandals, Size 32, Product

‘No. 228A15, and

(3) “D” “Sport™ Burgundy, Brown, and Black Children’s Sandals, Size 33, Product
Nao. 338
Before sending the notice of alleged violation, Plaintifl investigated the consumer
products involved, the likelihood that such produets would cause users to suffer
sianificant exposures to lead, and the corporate stracture of each of the Defendants.
Plaintiff s notice of al_]eged violation included a Certificate of Merit executed by the
attorney for the noticing party, CAG. The Certificate of Merit stated that the attorney for
Plaintiff who executed the certificate had consulted with at least one person with relevant
and appropriate expertise who reviewed data regarding the exposures to lead,
respectively, which are the subject Proposition 65-listed chemicals of this action. Based
on that information, the attorney for Plaintiff whe executed the Certificate of Merit
belicved there was a reasonable and meritorious case for this private action. The attorney
for Plaintiff attached to the Certificate of Merit served on the Attomney Goneral the
confidential factual information sufficient to establish the basis of the Certificate of

Merit,
o
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24, Plaiptiff's notice of alleged viclations also included a Certificate of Service and a
document entitled "The Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 65) A Summary." Health & Safery Code § 25245.7(d).

25. Plaintiff is commencing this action more than sixty (60) days from the dates that Platntiff
wave notice of the alleged violalions to Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain and the
public prosecutors refcrenced in Paragraphs 20 and 21.

6. Piaintiff is informed, belicves, and thereon alleges that neither the Altorney (General, nor
any applicable district attomey or city atturney has commenced and is ditigently
prosecuting an action against the Defendants.

27. Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims alleged herein prior to

filing this Complaint.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc, and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain for
Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Health & Safety Coide, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))

'Torch Heavy Duty Rubber Flashlight {Ttem No: TL-0114)

28, Plainti Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 27 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.

29, Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned berein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of Torch Heavy Duty Rubber Fiashlight
{Ttern No: TL-0114) {“Flashlight™), a consumer produci designed for personal use.

30, Plaintiff is informed, belisves. and thereon alleges that Flashiight contains Lead.

31. Defendants knew or should have known that Lead has been identified by the Stale of
Culifornia as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Propesition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Flashlight within Plaintiff's notice of dlieged violations

further discussed above at Paragraphs 20.

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSTTION 65, [ HE SATFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
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32.

33,

[ ]
Lh

36.

Plaintiff"s allegations regarding Flashiight concern *[c]onsumer products exposure[s],”
which “is an exposure that results [rom a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage,
consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any exposure
that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cel. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(b).
Flashlight is a consumer product, and, as mentioned in herein, exposures to Lead ook
place as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and use.

The principat routes of exposure are through dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation.
Persons sustain exposures by handling Flashlight without wearing gloves or by touching
bare skin or mucuos membranes with gloves after handling Flashlight as well as hand to
mouth contact (e.¢., by inserting surfaces, such as hands, that have contacted Flashlight
into tieir mouths), hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter released
or emanating from Flashlight duriﬁg application and installation, as well as through
environmental medinms thar carry the Lead and Lead Compounds once contained within

the Flashlight.

. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Brefendants” violations of

Proposition 65 as to Flashlight have been ongoing and continuious to the date of the
signing of this complaiit, as Delendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct
which violates Health and Safery Code section 25249 .6, including the manu{acture,
disiribution, promotion, and sale of Flashlight, so that a separate and distinct violation of
Proposition 65 occurred each and every time & person was exposed 10 Lead by Flashlight

as mentioned herein.

. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 63

mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
viclations alleged herein will contimie to ocenr info the funire.

Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalies of up o
$2,500.00 per day per individual exposuore to Lead from Flashlight, pursuant to Health
and Safety Code section 25249.7(b). |

=
-
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37. In the absence of equitable vefief, the general public and Defendants’ employees will
contimie to be involuntarily exposed 1o Lead that is contained in Flashlight, creating a
substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts alleged herein,
Defendants have caused imreparable harm for which there is no plain, speady, or adequate

remedy at law.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain for
Violations of Proposition 65, The $afe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Health & Safefy Code, 8§ 25249.5, ef seq.))

4 PCS Black Plastic Clamps with orange tips attached to yellow, black & red cardboard
backing.

38. Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by refei;enc»:
paragraphs 1 through 27 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.

39. Each of the Defendants 15, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of 4 PCS Black Plastic Clamps with orange tips attached
to vellow, black & red cardboard backing (“Clamps™), a consumer product designed for
personal use.

40, Plainiiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Clamps conlains Lead.

41. Defendanis knew or should have known that Lead has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical knowt to cause cancer and reproductive toxscity and therefore
was suibject to Proposition 65 warnimg requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Clamps within Plaintiff’s notice of alleged violations further _
discussed above at Paragraphs 20.

42, Plaintiff’s allegations regarding Clamps concern *[cjonsumer products exposurefs],”
which “is an exposure that results from a i::ersnn’s acquisiion, purchase, storage,
consumpiion, or other reasonably {breseeable use of & conswmer good, or any exposure

that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal Code Regs. 1t. 27, § 25602(b).

5
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43,

46.

47,

Clamps is a consumer product, and, as mentioned in herein, exposures to Lead 100k place
as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and use.

The principal routes of exposure are through dernal contact, ingestion and inhalation,
Persens sustain exposures by handling Clamps without wearing gloves or by touching
bare skin or mucous membranes with gioves after handling Clamps as well as hand to
mouth contact {e.g., by inserting surfaces, such as hands, that have contacted Clamps into
their. moutlis), hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter released or
emanating from Clamps during application and installation, as well as through
envirenmental mediums that carry the Lead and Lead Compounds once contamed within

the Clampse.

. Plaintift is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ violations of

Proposition 65 as to Clamps have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the signing
of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct which
violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture, distribution,
promotion, and sale of Clamps, so that a separate and distinet violation of Proposition 65
eccurred each and every time a person was exposed 10 Lead by Clamps as mentioned

herein.

. Plaintiflis rnformed, believes, and thereon alleges that cach violation of Proposition 65

mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plamtaff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will contimie to oceur into the future.

Based on the allegations heren, Defendants are liable for civil penaliies of up to
$2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to Lead from Clamps, pursuant to Health and
Safety Code section 25249.7(h). |

In the absence of equitable relief, the general public and Defendants® employees will
continue to be involuntarily exposed to Lead that is contained in Clamps, creatine a
substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts alieged herein,
Defendants have caused irreparable harm {or which there is no plain, speedy. or adequate

remedy at law.
: 10
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain for
Viotations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Texic Enforcement Act of 1956

48,

49,

30.
51.

(Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, ef seq.))
P.LT. 25 FT Measuring Tape {Item No. T17}

Platntiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc, repeais and incorporates by reference
paragrapbs 1 through 27 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.

Fach of the Defendants 15, and at all times mentioned herein was, & manufactarer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of P.LT. 25 Ft. Measuring Tape (Item No. T17)
(“Measuring 1'ape”™}, a consumer product designed for personal use.

Plaintiff is informed, belicves, and thereon alleges that Measuring Tape contains Lead.
Defendants knew or should have known that Lead has been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subjeci 10 Proposition 63 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Measuring Tape within Plaintiff's notice of alieged violations

further discussed above at Paragraphs 20.

. Plaintiff s allegations regarding Measuring Tape concern “[c]onsumer products

exposure[s],” which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase,
storage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any
exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cid Code Regs. 1it. 27, §
25602(b). Measuring Tape is a consumer product, and, as mentioned in herein,
exposures to Lead took place as a result of such nermal and foreseeable consumption and

use,

. The principal routes of exposure are througl dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation.

Persons snstain exposures by handling Measring Tape without wearing gloves or by
touching bare skin or mucous membranes with gloves afier handling Measuring Tape as
well as hand to mouth contact (e.g., by inserting surfaces, snch as hands, that have
contacled Measuring Tape into their mouths), hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in

particulate matter released or emanating from Measoring Tape during application and
11
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33.

36.

a7,

installation, as well as through environmental mediums that carry the Lead and Lead

Compounds once contained within the Measuring Tape.

. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each ol Defendants” violations of

Proposition 65 as to Measwing Tape have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continne to engage in condnct
which viclates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture,
distribution, promeotion, md sale of Measuring Tape, so that a separate and distinct
violation of Proposition 63 oecurred each and every time a person was exposed to Lead
by Measuring Tape as mentioned herem.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and therzon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65
mentioned herein is ever continning. Plainriff further alleges and beheves that the
violations alleged herein will continue to occur mto the future.

Based on the allegations herein, Delendants are liabje for civil penalties of up to
$2.,500.00 per day per individual exposure to Lead from Measuring Tape, pursuan 10
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h).

In the absence of equitable relief, the general public and Defendants’ cmplovees will
continue to be involuntarily exposed to Lead that is contained in Measuring Tape,
creating a substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts alleged
herern, Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or

adequate remedy at law.

1z
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain for
Violations of Proposition 65, The Sate Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986

(Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.})
“Sport” Black and Gold Print Children’s Sandals, Size 25, Product No. 5554

38. Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by reference

a9,

60.
ol.

62.

3.

paragraphs 1 through 27 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein,

Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufactuer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of “Sport™ Black and Gold Print Children’s Sandals, Size
25, Preduct No, 53A (“Sandals Size 2_5} a consumer product designed for personal use,
Plainliff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Sandals Size 25 contains Lead.
Defendants knew or should have known that Lead has becn identified by the State of
California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also mformed of
the presence of Lead in (e Sandals Size 25 within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations
further discussed above at Paragraphs 21.

Plaintiff’s allegations regarding Sandals Size 25 coneern “{c]onsumer products
exposure[s],” which “is an exposure that results from & person’s acquisition, purchase,
storage, consumption, of other reasonably foresecabie use of & consumer good, or any
exposure that results fiom receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, §
25602(b). Sandals Size 25 is a consumer product, and, us mentioned in herein, exposires
1o Lead took place as a result of such normal and foresseable consumption and use.

The prineipal roules of exposure are through dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation.
Persons sustain exposures by handling Sandals Size 25 without wearing gloves or by
longhing bare skin or mucous membranes with gloves after handling Sandals Size 23 as
well as hand to roouth contact {e.g., by nserting surfaces, such ag hands, that have
contacted Sandals Size 25 into their mouths), hand fo mucous membranc, or breathing in

particulaie matter released or emanating from Sandals Size 25 during apphication as well

132
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as through environmental mediums that carry the Lead and Lead Compounds once
contained within the Sandals Size 25,

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that cach of Defendants’ violations of
Proposition 63 as to Sandals Size 25 have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the
signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage iu conduct
which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture,
distribution, prometion, and sale of Sandals Size 25, so that a separate and distinct
violation of Proposition 65 occurred each imd every time a person was exposed to Lead

by Sandals Size 25 as mentioned hersin.

_ Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65

mentioned herein is ever continning. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein wikl continue to oceur into the future.

Based on the allegations hercin, Defendants are fiable for civil penalties of up to
$2.500.00 per day per individnal exposure to Lead from Sapdals Size 25, pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h).

In the absence of equitsble refief. the general public and Defendants’ employees will
continne fo be involuntarily exposed to Lead that is contained in Sandals Size 25,
creating a substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by commiiting the acts alleged
herein, Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, ot

adequate remnedy at Iaw.

id
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FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

{By Copsumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain for
Violations of Preposition 63, The Safc Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, ef seq.))

“D* “Sport” Red, Black and Gold Print Children’s Sandals, Size 32, Product No. 228413

68, Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 27 of this complaint as thﬁugh fully set forth herein.

69. Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufactarer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of “I¥" “Sport” Red, Black and Gold Print Children’s
Sandals, Size 32, Product No. 228A15 (“Sandals Size 32} & consumer product designed
for personal use.

70. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Sandals Size 32 contains Lead.

71. Defendants knew ot should have known that T.ead has been identified by the State of
California as 2 chemical known 1o cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Sandals Size 32 within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations
further discussed above at Paragraphs 21,

72. Plaintiffs allegations regarding Sandals Size 32 concern “[clonsumer products
exposurefs],” which “is an exposure thal results from a person’s acquisition, purchase.
storage, copsumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any
exposure that resulis from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. til. 27, §
25602(b). Sandals Size 32 is a consumer product, and, as mentioned In herein, exposures
to Lead took place as a result of such normal and foresseable consumption and use.

73. The principal routes of exposure are throngh dermal contact, ingestion 4nd inhalation.
Persons sustain expnsﬁres by hapdling Sandals Size 32 without wearing gleves or by
touching bare skin or mucons membranes with gloves after handling Sandals Size 32 as
well as hand to mouth contact {(e.g., by inserting surfaces, such as hands, that have
contacted Sandals Size 32 into their mouths), band to mucous membrane, or breathing in

particulate matter released or emanating from Sandals Size 32 during application as well
15
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74,

70.

T

as through environmenial mediuoms that carry the Lead and Lead Compounds once
contained within the Sandals Size 32. |

Plamtiff iz informed, believes, and thercon alleges that each of Defendants’ violations of
Proposition 63 as to Sandals Size 32 have been ongoing and comtinuous 1o the date of the
signintg of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and eontinue to epgage in conduct '
which viclaies Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, mcluding the manufactire,
distribution, promotion, and sale of Sandals Size 32, so that a separate and distinct
violation of Prcrpositiq.:rn 63 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to Lead

by Bandals Size 32 as mentioned herein.

. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violabion of Proposition 63

mentigned herein 15 ever continming. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the

violations alleged herein will coniinue 10 oceur into {he future,

Based on the atlegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to
2.500.00 per day per individual exposure to Lead from Sandals Size 32, pursuant to

Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(b).

I the absence of cquitable relief, the general public and Defendants’ employees will

continue to be mvoeluntarily exposed 1o Lead that is contained in Sandalﬁ Size 32,

creating a subslantial sisk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts alleged

herein, Defendants have caused nreparable harm for which there 15 no plain, speedy, or

adeguate remedy at law.

16
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

{By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Shims Marketing and Shims Bargain for
Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986

78.

79,

30,
gl

82

(Health & Safeiy Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))
“D* “Sport” Burgundy, Brown and Black Print Chiddren's Sandals, Sice 33,

Produet No. 338
Plaintift Consumer Advocacy Group, Ine. repeats and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 27 of this complaint as though fully set forth hetein.
Each of the Defendants 15, and a1 all imes mentionad heremn was, a manufacirer,
distiibarior, promoter, or retailer of “I¥* “Sport™ Burgundy, Brown and Black Primnt
Children’s Sandals, Size 33, Product No. 338 {“Sandals Size 33) a consumer prodict
designed for personal use.
Plaintiff {s informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Sandals Size 33 contains Lead.
Defendants knew or should have known that Lead hag been identified by the State of
California as a chemical known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was suhject to Proposition 63 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of
the presence of Lead in the Sandals Size 33 within PlaintiY's notice of alleged violations
further discussed above at Paragraphs 21.
Plaintiff’s allegations regardimg Sandals Size 33 concern “[c]onsumer products
exposurels],” which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase,
slorage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of 4 consumer good, or any
gxposure that results fmm. receiving a consumer service.” (el Code Regs. tit, 27, §
25602(b). Sundals Size 33 is a consumer product, and, as mentioned in herein, exposures

to Lead took place as a result of such normal and foresecable consumption and use.

. The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation.

Persons sustain exposures by handling Sandals Size 33 without wearing gloves or by
touching bare skin or mucons membranes with gloves after handling Sandals Size 33 as
well as hand to mouth contact (¢ g.. by inserting surfaces, such as hands, that have

contacted Sandals Stze 33 into their _mm!ths'}, hand to mucous membrang, or breathing in

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
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84.

80.

87.

particulate matter released or emanating from Sandals Size 33 during application as well
as through environmental mednuns that carry the T.ead and Lead Compounds once
contained within the Sandals 8ize 33.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges thal each of Defendants” violations of
Proposition 65 as to Sandals Size 33 have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the
signing of thiz complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct
which violates Heallh and Safety Code section 25249.6, ncluding the manufaciure,
distribution, promotion, and sale of Sandals Size 33, so that a separate and distinct
violation of Proposition 65 ocenrred each and every time a person was exposed to Lead

by Sandals Size 33 as mentioned hersin.

. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that ezch violation of Proposition 65

mentioned hersin is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
viglabons alleged herein will continue to oceur into the future.

Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are Hable for civil penalties of up to
$2,500.00 per day per individnal exposure 10 Lead (rom Sandals Size 33, pursuant to
Health and Safely Code section 25249.7(b).

In the absence of equitable relief, the general public and Defendants” employees will
continue to be involuntarily exposed to Lead that is contained in Sandals Size 33,
creating a substantial risk-of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts alleged
herein, Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or

adeqguate remedy at law.

13
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Plaintitf demands agaimst each of the Defendants as follows:

1. A permanent injunction mandating Proposition 65-compliant warnings:

2. Penalties pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 23249.7, subdivision (b);
3. Costs of suit;

4, Reasonable attorney fees and costs; and

3. Any further relief that the court may deem just and cquitable,

f.

Daed: 1 /14 o010
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Ben ‘i%?oushal
Attorneys 18 s 57 alntift,
Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.
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